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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
 

The Royal BC Museum 2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report compares 
the corporation’s actual results to the expected results identified in the 
2019/20 – 2021/22 Service Plan created in February 2019. I am 
accountable for those results as reported.  

 

 

 

Dr. Daniel Muzyka 
Board Chair 

July 20, 2020 
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Letter from the Board Chair & CEO 
The Royal BC Museum (Museum) advances knowledge about British Columbia through its 
collections, exhibitions, presentations, expertise and partnerships. In 2019/20, the Royal BC 
Museum also focused efforts on the strategic priority actions contained in the 2019/20 Mandate 
Letter. This direction included making life more affordable for families and businesses; 
delivering the services that people count on; building a strong, sustainable, innovative economy 
that works for everyone; and incorporating the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of 
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) and the Calls to Action of the Truth and Reconciliation 
Commission.  

In 2019/20, up until the closure of the Museum to the public on March 17th due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, the Museum managed effectively within its budget while at the same time 
substantially increasing the quality and quantity of exhibition and learning outputs through sound 
fiscal management, productive partnerships, collaboration and the contributions of volunteers. 

The Museum employed a number of protocols and mechanisms to facilitate strategic, proactive 
engagement with the Ministry of Tourism, Arts and Culture in 2019/20. These included quarterly 
meetings of the Minister and the Museum’s Chair of the Board of Directors, and monthly 
meetings between the Deputy Minister and the Museum’s CEO, to discuss strategic priorities, 
performance measures and emerging opportunities. Additionally, the CEO, Executive, 
Department Heads and all staff met regularly to ensure their day-to-day activities were aligned 
with the corporate strategy. 

Over the past year, the Museum has continued working with the Province of BC to develop 
options in support of the Museum Modernization initiative. 

The Museum continued to refine its approach to the orientation and professional development in 
2019/20, providing comprehensive orientation and training for Board members, executive and 
staff.   

The Museum provided value to citizens well beyond its doors, contributing to government’s 
education curriculum, the provincial tourism strategy and other trade efforts, as well as 
implementing initiatives to address recommendations of the Final Report of the Truth and 
Reconciliation Commission of Canada.  

The Royal BC Museum demonstrated respect for B.C. citizens by providing exceptional, cost-
effective museum and archives services.   

Dr. Daniel Muzyka Professor Jack Lohman CBE 

 

 

 

 
Board Chair, Royal BC Museum CEO, Royal BC Museum  
July 20, 2020 July 20, 2020 

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/mandate_letter_signed_at_board_meeting_march_12_2019.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/mandate_letter_signed_at_board_meeting_march_12_2019.pdf
https://www.un.org/development/desa/indigenouspeoples/declaration-on-the-rights-of-indigenous-peoples.html
https://www.un.org/development/desa/indigenouspeoples/declaration-on-the-rights-of-indigenous-peoples.html
http://www.trc.ca/websites/trcinstitution/File/2015/Findings/Calls_to_Action_English2.pdf
http://www.trc.ca/websites/trcinstitution/File/2015/Findings/Calls_to_Action_English2.pdf
https://engage.gov.bc.ca/museummodernization/


Royal BC Museum 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 6 

Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
The Annual Service Plan Report is designed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, the 
Crown Corporation’s Board is required to report on the actual results of the Crown’s 
performance related to the forecasted targets documented in the previous year’s Service Plan. 

Purpose of the Organization 
The Royal BC Museum was created under the Museum Act (2003) to fulfil the government’s 
fiduciary role as a public trustee of specimens, artifacts and cultural objects, the archives of 
government and private archival records and other materials that illustrate the natural and human 
history of British Columbia. The Royal BC Museum communicates knowledge of human and 
natural history through exhibitions, research and programs; and holds collections for current and 
future generations of British Columbians. The Royal BC Museum encompasses the Museum, BC 
Archives, Thunderbird Park, the Netherlands Carillon, St. Ann’s Schoolhouse and Helmcken 
House. 

In 2019, the Royal BC Museum celebrated 133 years as preserver and interpreter of the history 
of British Columbia and its peoples. The Museum also has a role in generating tourism-related 
jobs and presenting B.C. culture and history abroad. 

Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2019/20 and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 
Mandate Letter from the Minister Responsible in 2019 shaped the 2019/20 Royal BC Museum 
Service Plan and results reported in this annual report. 

The Royal BC Museum is aligned with the Government’s key priorities: 

Government Priorities The Royal BC Museum aligns with these priorities by: 

Making life more affordable • Continuing to offer access to low-income British Columbians through 
events such as Community Days, Family Day and the Greater Victoria 
Public Library pass program. (Strategy within Objective 2.1) 

Delivering the services people 
count on 

• Creating dynamic and relevant visitor experiences. (Goal 2) 
• Making the Indigenous and pole collections available online, facilitating 

better access to the collections for Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
audiences anywhere in B.C. (Strategy within Objective 2.4) 

• Increasing the Royal BC Museum’s presence across the province with 
regional outreach, to make the museum and archives more available to all 
British Columbians. (Strategy of Objective 1.2) 

A strong, sustainable economy • Continuing to host feature exhibitions (developed in-house and loaned) 
that draw local and international audiences. (Strategy of Objective 1.1) 

 

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.leg.bc.ca/37th4th/1st_read/gov02-1.htm
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/mandate_letter_signed_at_board_meeting_march_12_2019.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/rbcm_19-20_sp_final_web.pdf
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Operating Environment 
Approximately 50 per cent of the Royal BC Museum’s operational budget is funded by 
admissions revenue, philanthropic contributions, rentals and other service revenue streams. 
Uncertainty about visitor numbers and their discretionary spending makes annual financial 
planning challenging. For this reason, the Museum continues to seek ways to diversify and 
increase revenue sources, including hosting exhibitions that appeal to a wide audience. 
Generally, exhibitions take several years to develop or procure, making it challenging to plan for 
sudden changes in the global economy or tourism market.  

In 2019/20, the COVID-19 pandemic was a factor in the Royal BC Museum’s operating 
environment. The tourism industry is a key driver of economic success across B.C. In 2019/20, 
the Museum was unable to meet revenue projections, a result of softening tourism numbers 
experienced across B.C. in 2019 and the sudden and unavoidable premature closure of the 
Museum and feature exhibition Wildlife Photographer of the Year 2020 in March 2020, due to 
the global pandemic.  

The longer-range economic repercussions of the pandemic, and actions to mitigate the spread of 
COVID-19, will likely be manifested in fiscal year 2020/21.  

Ongoing key financial and operational challenges include the costs of repairing aging 
infrastructure and the associated risks to collections, as well as the costs for digitization and 
storage. A stable annual grant of $11.866 million dollars from the Province ensures that the 
Royal BC Museum is able to fulfill its legislated mandate. This includes assigning funds to 
maintenance expenditures of approximately $2.785 million1 per year, and other operational 
activities, including the preservation, care and acquisition of collections, portions of the 
development of new exhibitions and some educational programs. 

In addition, due to the unique nature of the operation and complexity of the precinct, the Royal 
BC Museum is subject to significant financial pressures from the effects of increasing costs of 
human resources, utilities, and property taxes and services 

  

                                                 
1 This figure includes Buildings Expenditures of $2.392M and Capital Spending (on building projects) of $0.393M. 
 

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets 
Goal 1: Contribute to creating a strong sustainable economy by increasing the Royal 
British Columbia Museum’s financial stability. 
This goal is about building income and securing long-term financial viability and flexibility for 
future investments in site development. Improving financial performance will allow for 
improvements to the museum’s programming and infrastructure, thereby attracting more visitors 
to British Columbia and the museum and archives. 

Objective 1.1: Generate revenue from operations to continue providing the level of 
service, access to collections and quality of feature exhibitions that British 
Columbians expect. 
The Royal BC Museum will work to increase operational funding by diversifying and increasing 
our streams of self-generated revenue. 

Key Highlights 

• Continued to host feature exhibitions (developed in-house and loaned) that drew local 
and international audiences.  

• Continued to generate revenue through the reproductions and licensing program. 
• Continued to enhance community spaces, generating revenue through venue rentals, 

special events like the Night Shift series.  
• Pursued new sources of research funding.  
• Expanded work to increase philanthropic investment through outreach by the 

Advancement department.  

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

1.1a Revenue from operations, in 
millions (M)1 $12.3 M $9.6 M $12.0 M $9.5 M $9.4 M 

Data source: Royal BC Museum financial reporting systems. Projections allow for necessary additional revenues to 
cover inflation. 
1Targets for 2020/21 and 2021/22 have been revised since publication of the 2019/20-2021/22 Service Plan. See the 
2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan for the most recent targets for these years. 

Discussion of Results 
Revenue from operations includes all funding and revenues other than the provincial operating 
grant. The Royal BC Museum exceeded its 2019/20 Target, primarily due to grant revenue 
received for funded project work that was not anticipated when creating the targets.  Revenue 
from admissions was lower than anticipated as ticket sales for the 2019 feature exhibition Maya: 
The Great Jaguar Rises did not meet projections; this can be attributed to a softening in tourism 
experienced across B.C. in 2019. Another cause for this variance was the sudden and 
unavoidable closure on March 17, 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, of the Royal BC 
Museum and the early closure of the other feature exhibition in this fiscal year, Wildlife 
Photographer of the Year 2020. The closure occurred two days into the provincial school 

http://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/bc-archives/visit/reproductions
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/plan-your-visit/venue-rentals
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/learn/adult-programming/adult-only-events/night-shift
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/rbcm_20-21_sp_final_1.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/maya
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/maya
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
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system’s spring break, which is typically a busy revenue-generating period at the Royal BC 
Museum, as parents visit with their children and day camps are fully subscribed. The loss in 
ticket revenue was partially offset by higher than expected revenues through venue rentals, café 
royalties and licensing. 

Objective 1.2: Develop and grow strategic connections to leverage community 
support. 
Recognizing that admissions sales alone cannot guarantee long-term financial stability, the Royal 
British Columbia Museum will also continue fostering strategic connections and support from 
other resources: voluntary human capital, mutually beneficial relationships, coverage earned 
from the news media, and donations and grants.  

One major contributing factor to meeting this objective is the museum and archives’ presence 
throughout the province.  Activities such as travelling exhibitions, engagement with Indigenous 
communities, and fieldwork in remote locations amplifies the Royal British Columbia Museum’s 
voice and relevance across B.C. and paves the way for media coverage, marketing partnerships, 
fundraising and future relationships. 

Key Highlights 

• Developed and hosted initiatives like the Indigenous Summer Arts Studio that highlight 
Indigenous cultural traditions and promote economic development.   

• Aggressively pursued opportunities to generate earned and in-kind media coverage. 
• Raised awareness of the historical, biological and cultural value of fieldwork in remote 

areas of B.C.—fieldwork that in 2019 resulted in findings like the identification of new 
dragonfly species and new dinosaur discoveries. 

• Strengthened and grew relationships in communities throughout British Columbia 
through travelling exhibitions like Our Living Languages and Gold Mountain Dream!, 
and by providing expertise to the BC Museums Association, the Archives Association of 
British Columbia and other related organizations. 

• Supported government objectives (e.g. the Royal BC Museum is the official repository 
for material arising from the Fossil Management Framework, an initiative led by the 
Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations & Rural Development). 

Performance Measures 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

1.2a Number of volunteer hours in 
thousands (K) 46.2 46.2 46.2 46.2 46.2 

1.2b Value of media, both in-kind1 

and earned, in millions (M) 

in-kind: 
$0.70  

earned: 
$6.5 

in-kind: 
$0.84  

earned: 
$6.1 

in-kind: 
$0.701  
earned: 
$109.92 

in-kind: 
$0.84  

earned: 
$6.2 

in-kind: 
$0.84  

earned: 
$6.3 

1.2c Donations (cash & in-kind) 
and grants, in millions (M) $0.41 $0.90 $3.1 $0.95  $1.0  

Data sources: Royal BC Museum Volunteer, Marketing, Communications and Philanthropy records.  

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/events/indigenous-summer-arts-studio
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/releases/dragonfly-release-rbcm-sfu.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/releases/dragonfly-release-rbcm-sfu.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/releases/11-07-2019_new_dinosaur_species.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/our-living-languages
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/gold-mountain-dream
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1In-kind media is negotiated and tied to paid advertising. With a mid-year holdback for budget mitigation and then  
the COVID-19 related closure on March 17, 2020, the planned advertising buy was reduced, which affected the 
corresponding in-kind support.   
2The Royal BC Museum relies upon a third-party media monitoring company to analyze and assign a dollar value to 
annual media coverage. While the company uses the same approach to analyze coverage year-to-year, the 
assignment of value changes as the company has improved its analysis, primarily for broadcast media. This makes 
forecasting value challenging.   
 

Discussion of Results 
The Royal BC Museum met its 2019/20 Target for the number of volunteer hours. 

Media value—which is both the result of media relations coverage and leveraging of paid-for 
advertising—reflects public engagement with Royal BC Museum’s initiatives. “Earned” media 
value is based on the amount it would cost to purchase the equivalent space/time for a published 
press article/broadcast (no multipliers included). “In-kind” media refers to the value of all 
additional advertisements or advertorials negotiated with media for no cost. The ad equivalency 
formula is the readership of the publication (based on unique monthly visitors) times the 
potential viewership (assuming that not everyone on the site reads the article) times the average 
ad cost (a proprietary and constant value). 

The Royal BC Museum trailed its 2019/20 Target for in-kind media value due to two factors: an 
internal holdback in September for budget mitigation, which was a response to the slower-than-
expected tourism season; and the COVID-19 related closure on March 17, 2020. Both scenarios 
resulted in a reduced buy for planned advertising, which affected the corresponding in-kind 
support.  In-kind media is negotiated as part of paid advertising contracts.  Marketing leveraged 
strong support in and interest about the Maya: The Great Jaguar Rises exhibition within the 
tourism industry and benefited from strong mutually beneficial partnerships. 

The Royal BC Museum exceeded its 2019/20 Target for earned media value. This was due to 
changes in how the third-party media monitoring company responsible for this data analyzes its 
results primarily for broadcast. The Royal BC Museum relies upon a media monitoring service to 
capture, analyze and assign a dollar value to media coverage: this is the equivalent value of a 
purchased advertisement the same length as the story. As the media landscape continues to 
change, and as media monitoring services become better at tracking every story’s digital 
footprint, so too does the way in which the company assigns value. These constant industry 
improvements to processes make it challenging to accurately forecast value. In 2019/20, the ad 
equivalencies generated by the media monitoring service do not take into consideration how 
much of the media coverage the museum is featured in; in some cases within the 2019/20 Actual, 
the museum is strictly a mention, rather than a feature of, the media story.  Recognizing that this 
year’s Actual is dramatically larger than the Target, we will be revisiting this Target in future 
Service Plans. 

The closure of the museum on March 17, 2020 was a contributing factor, as the museum was 
unable to generate media coverage for a the final days of the Wildlife Photographer of the Year 
2020 exhibition in the last two weeks of the fiscal year. Similarly, the museum was forced to 

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/maya
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
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cancel plans to pitch long-lead media stories for the upcoming Orcas: Our Shared Future 
exhibition, scheduled to open in May, 2020.  

The Royal BC Museum exceeded its 2019/20 Target for donations and grants. The 2019/20 
Actual, $3.1 million, includes all donations, sponsorships, and grants received by the Royal BC 
Museum, including one-time grant funding from the Ministry of Tourism, Arts and Culture to 
support the development of a business case for a potential future initiative. This number also 
includes restricted research grants that have not been reported on in previous years. 

Goal 2: Create dynamic and relevant visitor experiences, in order to attract more 
visitors to British Columbia and the museum. 
Achieve exceptionally high levels of satisfaction from local, provincial and international visitors 
and users through temporary exhibitions, programs and events, digital content and publications. 

Objective 2.1: Maintain on-site visitor volume numbers by delivering exceptional 
experiences that both new and repeat visitors can count on. 
The annual number of paying visitors is a clear indication of the relevance of the Royal British 
Columbia Museum, the strength of its brand and its attractiveness as a must-see travel 
destination, hub of immersive learning and originator of innovative special events.   

As the provincial museum and archives of B.C., the Royal British Columbia Museum is 
committed to creating experiences visitors would not find anywhere else in the world. This sets 
the museum and archives apart, enabling it to attract and engage more visitors. 

Key Highlights 

• Continued to provide world-class visitor experiences, in collaboration with stakeholders, 
by promoting feature and travelling exhibitions and museum sector partnerships, 
including the 2019-20 feature exhibitions Maya: The Great Jaguar Rises and Wildlife 
Photographer of the Year 2020. 

• Continued the museum and archives’ partnership with 15 other research and cultural 
institutions on the Landscapes of Injustice project, funded by the Social Sciences and 
Humanities Research Council. 

• Continued to provide engaging on-site learning programs and special events for all ages.  
• Acted as a trusted and essential resource for research and the sharing of knowledge about 

British Columbia, offering popular on-site services like genealogical research in the BC 
Archives.  

• Continued to offer access to low-income British Columbians through events and 
programs such as Community Days and the Greater Victoria Public Library pass 
program, in which library patrons can check out a Royal BC Museum family pass. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.1a Number of visitors to main 
site, in millions (M)1 0.86 M 0.76 M 0.72 M 0.76 M 0.71 M 

Data source: Royal BC Museum Finance & Procurement reporting systems. 

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/orcas-our-shared-future
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/maya
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
http://www.landscapesofinjustice.com/
http://www.sshrc-crsh.gc.ca/home-accueil-eng.aspx
http://www.sshrc-crsh.gc.ca/home-accueil-eng.aspx
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1Targets for 2020/21 and 2021/22 have been revised since publication of the 2019/20-2021/22 Service Plan. See the 
2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan for the most recent targets for these years. 

Discussion of Results 
The Royal BC Museum did not meet its 2019/20 Target for the number of visitors to the main 
site due to an unanticipated province-wide tourism slowdown in 2019; this had an impact on 
visitation numbers to the feature exhibition Maya: The Great Jaguar Rises.  Additionally, 
concern about the growth of the COVID-19 pandemic during the normally-busy spring break 
period in March 2020 had a negative effect on visitation numbers. In addition, the sudden and 
unavoidable temporary closure of the Royal BC Museum altogether on March 17, 2020, in 
response to the pandemic meant the Royal BC Museum was unable to capitalize on the public’s 
habitual surge in interest in (and thus attendance to) the Wildlife Photographer of the Year 2020 
feature exhibition, which was originally scheduled to end on March 31, 2020. 

Ticketed visitors to the Royal BC Museum and IMAX Victoria are counted automatically by 
entrance systems. Data is tightly controlled and reliable. Non-ticketed visitor numbers are 
recorded manually via registration for events/courses and by head counts at events. Non-ticketed 
visitors accounted for about 11 per cent of the overall total in 2019/20. 

Objective 2.2: Maintain visitor satisfaction levels. 
Visitor volume is important to the Royal British Columbia Museum, indicating that the museum 
and archives is indeed creating dynamic, relevant experiences–but the real impact of the previous 
measurement is amplified when viewed in the context of outstanding levels of visitor 
satisfaction. Matching and exceeding the expectations of the museum and archives’ diverse 
audiences is a challenge; to meet this objective the museum and archives provides remarkable 
exhibitions, engaging learning experiences in its core galleries and thought-provoking 
programming centred on the histories of the peoples in B.C. from Indigenous peoples to modern 
immigrants.  

The Royal British Columbia Museum’s ongoing commitment to work closely and 
collaboratively with Indigenous communities in B.C. is a key contributor to this objective, as the 
perspective of Indigenous stakeholders is of paramount significance for the museum and 
archives. The Royal British Columbia Museum continues to work closely with Indigenous 
communities to advance cultural repatriation by supporting Indigenous peoples seeking the 
return of ancestral remains and sacred belongings to their communities. 

Key Highlights 

• Worked closely with Indigenous communities in B.C. to promote their cultural heritage 
and current cultural practices through activities like the Indigenous Summer Arts Studio 
program and the conservation of the Thunderbird Park poles.  

• Continued to address the Truth and Reconciliation Commission recommendations in the 
areas of: professional development and training for public servants (#57); education for 
reconciliation (#62i); museums and archives (69.i, ii); and business and reconciliation 
(#92.i, ii, iii).  

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/rbcm_20-21_sp_final_1.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/maya
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/exhibitions/wildlife-photographer-year
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/visit/events/indigenous-summer-arts-studio
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• Developed and featured new Pocket Gallery displays in freely-accessible public spaces. 
• Supported initiatives such as Community Days and provided family memberships to the 

Greater Victoria Public Library make the museum more accessible to low-income British 
Columbians. In February 2020, the Province subsidized the cost of waiving admission 
fees for the public for Family Day, which lowered the financial barrier to access. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.2a Per cent of visitors surveyed 
satisfied with services 91% 93% 92% 95% 95% 

Data source: Royal British Columbia Museum Marketing & Business Development records. Data is gathered in 
comprehensive ICount surveys two times per year with a random sample of on-site visitors, and is reliable with 95% 
confidence, 19 times out of 20. 
1[type footnote here] 

Discussion of Results 
The 2019/20 Actual for the per cent of visitors surveyed satisfied with services was slightly 
lower than the 2019/20 Target; this can likely be attributed to disruptive but necessary 
infrastructure projects, like the replacement of aging escalators. This work, completed in mid-
November 2019, affected the experience of visitors in the lobby and on the second floor, as 
visitors were required to use the stairs instead.  

The lower (93%) target for 2019/20 (compared to targets for 2020/21 onwards) is due to the 
expectation of significant renovations. When the 2018/19 – 2020/21 Service Plan was written, 
we expected the “modernization” project would have begun in fiscal year 2019/20; this lower 
PM reflected the expectation of large-scale renovation activities, and a consequent decrease in 
visitor satisfaction. 

Objective 2.3: Continue growing attendance numbers at learning programs and 
events. 
Royal British Columbia Museum programming constantly evolves, reflecting contemporary 
tastes, learning expectations and the adoption of new technologies. The following performance 
measure considers the response the museum and archives receives from learners of all ages in 
offering learning experiences that are inherently unique: as Royal British Columbia Museum 
programming is based on, and drawn from, the collections of the provincial museum and 
archives of B.C., no other institution can offer these types of programs. 

Key Highlights 

• Offered programming that educates people about B.C.’s natural and human history 
(supporting the Museum’s legislated mandate and government’s direction to continue 
implementing the comprehensive learning strategy).  

• Continued providing content to deepen the visitor experience in both feature exhibitions 
and permanent galleries. 

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/releases/11-07-2019_new_dinosaur_species.pdf
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• Leveraged digital technology to connect with educators and learners across the province 
(and internationally), providing access to our galleries, collections and experts to areas far 
from Victoria. 

• Rapidly developed new online offerings for educators and learners of all ages when the 
Royal BC Museum shut its doors because of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

Performance Measures 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.3a Numbers of people at our 
learning programs/events in 
thousands (K)1 

163,360 171,500 182,063 176,000 190,000 

2.3b Learning program and event 
participants on site, in thousands 
(K) 

32,997 27,000 32,850 30,000 35,000 

2.3c Outreach outside the Capital 
Region, in thousands (K) 5,092 5,500 4,370 7,000 16,000 

2.3d Animation participants, in 
thousands (K) 125,271 139,000 144,843 139,000 139,000 

Data source: Data is compiled from head-count clickers operated by staff, photographs, third-party providers and the 
Human Resources Volunteer Impact database. Data Source for 2.3b: Visitor numbers are recorded by security 
guards at Helmcken House/St. Ann’s and by staff at programs and events, using head-count clickers with some 
additional verification by photographs. Data source for 2.3c is supplied by third-party providers. Data source for 
2.3d is compiled from the Human Resources Volunteer Impact database, which gives the number of people served 
by learning volunteers, or “animators,” as recorded in their reports and verified by a second volunteer. The data for 
all three sets is considered reliable. 
1 The figure in row one (2.3a) represents the total of the three following measures. 

Discussion of Results 
The 2019/20 Actual number of people at learning programs/events was higher than the 2019/20 
Target; this can be attributed to an increase in the popularity of our school programs as 
promotion has encouraged more teachers to take advantage of our curriculum-linked resources.  

On-site learning programs (PM 2.3b), featuring an increased number of offerings, drew greater 
school program ticketed attendance numbers than targeted.  

Outreach outside the Capital Region (PM 2.3c) was slightly lower than the 2019/20 Target; some 
of this can be attributed to our digital fieldtrips now being monetized and is reflected in PM 2.3b; 
increased community engagements did raise this number compared to 2018/19 Actuals.  

The higher numbers at gallery “animations” (PM 2.3d, which focusses on volunteer-led, non-
ticketed activities), are due in part to mandatory tracking by volunteers; visitor experience 
designers offering more performance-based activities in the galleries; and a new outdoor 
program entitled “Living Cultures”, with Indigenous artist production in the precinct. 

  

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/engage-us-home
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Objective 2.4: Make the museum and archives more accessible to all British 
Columbians by increasing visitor volume online. 
The Royal British Columbia Museum’s online presence is the digital face of the museum and 
archives, supporting its reputation and, by extension, that of British Columbia.  Recognizing that 
not all British Columbians (or people around the world) are able to travel to Victoria to 
experience the Royal British Columbia Museum in person, this objective reflects the view that 
digital visits are as valuable and important as in-person, on-site visits.  

A key component of this objective is to continue the steady digitization of the museum and 
archives collections, a process that helps to preserve fragile/at risk records and, provide users 
with a more durable medium online, to make the museum and archives more accessible to all 
British Columbians. 

Key Highlights 

• Highlighted the conservation work on the Thunderbird Park poles, driving online 
attention to the Indigenous collections. 

• Digitized photography and audio-visual collections, providing Indigenous communities 
in BC with access to these records. 

• Supported preservation and access through the consistent digitization of collections and 
archives materials; expanded the Research Portal to share museum and archives research 
initiatives; and added to the BC Archives’ collection search (also known as Access to 
Memory, or AtoM) and Integrated Museum Management (IMM, the museum collection 
search).  

• Supported Learning goals through digital initiatives like the Learning Portal; Digital 
Field Trips for teachers and students across the province; and annual teachers’ 
professional development workshops that are focused on digital learning opportunities. 

• Swiftly pivoted museums services to deliver existing and new online programs at the end 
of the fiscal year when the Royal BC Museum was closed during the COVID-19 
pandemic.  

Performance Measures 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.4a Total visitors to website, in 
millions (M); (does not include 
Learning Portal)1 

10.9 M page 
views 
2.0 M 

sessions 

5.5 M page 
views 
1.7 M 

sessions 

11.4 M page 
views 
1.9 M 

sessions 

5.6 M page 
views 
1.8 M 

sessions 

5.7 M page 
views 
1.9 M 

sessions 

2.4b Total visitors to Learning 
Portal, in thousands (K)1 

88.17 K 
page views 

27.7 K 
sessions 

122.3 K 
page views 

17.2 K 
sessions 

116.7 K 
page views 

37.3 K 
sessions 

124 K 
page views 

17.3 K 
sessions 

126 K 
page views 

17.4 K 
sessions 

Data source: The Royal BC Museum collects web statistics through Google Analytics, which allows for detailed 
tracking of user behaviour and traffic volume across all web assets. Data is tightly controlled and reliable. 
1Targets for 2020/21 and 2021/22 have been revised since publication of the 2019/20-2021/22 Service Plan. See the 
2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan for the most recent targets for these years. 

  

https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/first-nations/events/conservation-thunderbird-park-poles
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/releases/06-18-2019_fortis.pdf
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/collections/research/research-portal
http://search-bcarchives.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
http://search-collections.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
http://learning.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/learn/school-programs/digital-field-trips
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/learn/school-programs/digital-field-trips
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/engage-us-home
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/sites/default/files/documents/rbcm_20-21_sp_final_1.pdf


Royal BC Museum 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 16 

Discussion of Results 
The 2019/20 Actual for the number of visitors to the website (excluding the Learning Portal) 
outstripped the 2019/20 Target by a noticeable margin. This was due to a greater than expected 
interest in our collections management systems, which are constantly expanding as new data are 
added. Since last year both the Archives Search (AtoM) and the Collections Search (IMM) grew 
significantly, with growth in page views increasing by 11.4 per cent and 5 per cent respectively 
compared to the previous fiscal.  

Although the 2019/20 Actual for page views to the Learning Portal were lower than targeted, the 
number of sessions, a better indication of user uptake and value, were up by 38.4 per cent 
compared to the previous fiscal. As staff members add significant programming to the Learning 
Portal, visitors are subsequently having longer sessions and greater interaction with content, 
rather than broad exposure.  

Objective 2.5: Develop new international relationships to support government’s 
goals for growing tourism in British Columbia. 
The Royal British Columbia Museum has a unique role in building mutually beneficial 
relationships with institutions worldwide, including museums, archives and academia. These 
relationships support government’s goals to expand tourism-marketing efforts internationally to 
help to showcase B.C.’s rich diversity.  

One key to long-term success is the museum and archives’ ability to establish relationships with 
other cultural institutions and private collectors for general programming. 

Key Highlights 

• Continued to reach out and collaborate with cultural groups from Asia, especially China, 
and to share historical stories of settlement and immigration with all British Columbians. 

• Continued to establish and maintain relations with international counterparts to share 
collections and exhibitions.  

• Continued to develop and implement the Royal BC Museum’s international strategy, 
including the development of international partnerships and exhibitions. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.5a Number of people viewing 
RBCM travelling exhibitions and 
loaned artifacts/objects abroad, in 
millions (M) 

.055 M 0.10 M 0.20 M1 0.10 M 0.10 M 

Data source: Royal British Columbia Museum’s Registrar records. 
1This figure includes attendance figures from the Sunnylands Center and Gardens, USA; and the Minneapolis 
Institute of Art, Frist Art Museum, Renwick Art Gallery (Smithsonian American Art Museum) and Philbrook 
Museum of Art, USA. As of May 22, 2020, the Royal BC Museum was unable to obtain data from the Musée de 
l’Homme, France, likely because of staffing issues due to the pandemic; as this information was not included in the 
calculation, any later inclusion would increase the actual for 2019/20.  
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Discussion of Results 
The 2019/20 Actual for the number of people viewing Royal BC Museum travelling exhibitions 
and loaned artifacts/objects abroad comprises figures from two loans: to the Sunnylands Center 
and Gardens, USA, and to the Minneapolis Institute of Art (a loan that also included four 
additional venues: Frist Art Museum, Renwick Art Gallery (Smithsonian American Art 
Museum) and Philbrook Museum of Art, USA).   

The 2019/20 Target reflected best intelligence about Royal British Museum display elements, 
exhibitions and individual artifacts, specimens and archival materials heading abroad as loans 
and purchased feature exhibitions when the target was established. The 2019/20 Actual includes 
attendance figures at venues that signed loan agreements with the Royal BC Museum after the 
Target was assigned.  

Because attendance numbers at museums can fluctuate from year-to-year (due to unforeseeable 
factors, including the relative strength or weakness of currencies; fuel costs etc.), and because 
international venues often sign loan agreements with the Royal BC Museum with little advance 
warning, this performance measure has been challenging to forecast with much accuracy and 
therefore was discontinued in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan.  

The 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan replaces this Objective with a new one: to “Provide access 
to, and facilitate the repatriation of, Indigenous belongings to communities in BC”.  

Goal 3: Effectively steward the Province’s collections for today’s audiences and for 
generations to come. 
The Royal British Columbia Museum will continue to develop and care for the museum and 
archives collections, ensuring the collections and knowledge remain relevant and accessible for 
audiences now and for generations to come. 

Objective 3.1: Continue the digitization of the Province’s collections. 
The Royal British Columbia Museum’s mandate is to fulfil government’s fiduciary role as a 
public trustee of specimens, artifacts, archival records (government and private) and other 
materials that illustrate B.C.’s natural and human history, and to hold and make accessible these 
collections for current and future generations. To do this, the museum and archives provides the 
necessary conservation, research, management, financial and environmental supports. 

Digitization is a key aspect of preservation and access – capturing old and fragile archives 
materials like textual records, maps, paintings, photographs and audio and visual materials, and 
making them accessible to the public through AtoM (Access to Memory, the BC Archives 
collection search website). Growing access to digitized materials from the Royal British 
Columbia Museum’s natural and human history collections is provided by online exhibits, by the 
Learning Portal, Digital Field Trips for schools and through the planned development of a new 
Research Portal. 

Enabling access involves increasing regional outreach, providing access to experts on site, off-
site and online, and connecting meaningfully with diverse cultural and demographic groups. 

http://search-bcarchives.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
http://search-bcarchives.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
http://learning.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
https://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/learn/school-programs/digital-field-trips
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Key Highlights 

• Continued to grow the BC Archives’ collection search and the museum collection search 
(IMM database), providing resources for research and the sharing of knowledge about 
British Columbia, as well as providing a preservation method related to digitization of 
records. 

• Provided access to the collections through the new public-facing catalog and search 
system for the BC Archives library. 

• Continued to process and make publicly accessible government records transferred to the 
Royal BC Museum.  

• Continued to review and update the principles and guidelines of the Conservation Policy 
of June 2012.  

• Continued to develop the Royal British Columbia Museum’s Collection Strategy. 
• Continued to introduce incremental preservation and conservation steps as budgets allow. 

Performance Measures 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

3.1a  Collection Risk Management 
Index (CRMI) score 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 

3.1b  Number of objects attached to 
AtoM, in thousands (K) 29K 40K 30.7K 42K 42K 

3.1c  Number of boxes of 
government records processed, in 
thousands (K) 

1.9K 3K 2.6K 3K 3K 

3.1d  Number of records added to 
IMM, in thousands (K) 26K 25K 299K 25K 25K 

Data source: Royal British Columbia Museum.  

Discussion of Results 
The Collection Risk Management Index (CRMI) score reported indicates the percentage of 
identified risks to the collections that can and have been successfully mitigated (80%).  The 
remaining risks (20%) pertain to the fabric, structure, systems and environment of the buildings.  
The CRMI is derived from analyses conducted every five years at the Royal BC Museum, based 
on the current international standard. 

In PM 3.1b, “objects” are photographs, digital files and PDFs of textual records, and “AtoM” 
refers to Access to Memory, the BC Archives’ collection search website. The 2019/20 Actual for 
the number of objects attached to AtoM was lower than targeted, primarily because of staffing 
challenges.    

In PM 3.1c, “processing” entails reviewing and describing the boxes, carrying out preservation 
assessments, carrying out basic preservation treatment and rehousing the records (as required), 
reviewing the records for access/FOI issues, making the descriptions available online for 
researchers, providing reference services and managing access to the records. The Royal BC 
Museum did not meet its 2019/20 Target for PM 3.1c due to staffing issues.  

http://search-bcarchives.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
http://search-collections.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
https://rbcm.catalogue.libraries.coop/eg/opac/home?physical_loc=488&locg=
https://rbcm.catalogue.libraries.coop/eg/opac/home?physical_loc=488&locg=
https://search-bcarchives.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
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In PM 3.1d, “IMM” refers to the Royal BC Museum collections database that provides resources 
for research and the sharing of knowledge about its natural history and human history 
collections. The Royal BC Museum surpassed its 2019/20 Target for the number of records 
added to IMM by importing two data sets (paleontology and archaeology) that were significantly 
larger than most other sets. 

  

http://search-collections.royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/


Royal BC Museum 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 20 

Financial Report 
 

Discussion of Results 
The Royal BC Museum ended the year with a small operating surplus. Museum admission fees 
were lower than budget due to softening tourism numbers experienced across B.C. in 2019 in 
addition to the sudden and unavoidable premature closure of the Museum on March 17th as a 
result of the COVID-19 pandemic. Total revenues were higher than budget largely due to higher 
than anticipated grant revenues.  Total expenditures were higher than budget largely due to 
additional spending on projects related to grant revenues. 

 

Financial Summary  

$000 2018/19 
Actual 

2019/20 
Budget 

2019/20 
Actual 

2019/20 
Variance 

Revenue 

Provincial Operating Contribution 11,866 11,866 11,866 0 

Other Provincial Funding 392 400 2,713 2,313 

Museum Admission Fees 7,601 6,415 5,831 (584) 

Other Income 4,342 3,147 3,492 345 

Total Revenue 24,201 21,828 23,902 2,074 

Expenses 

Salaries and Benefits 10,604 11,132 10,708 (424) 

Building Costs 2,225 2,295 2,392 97 

Amortization 929 979 968 (11) 

Security 915 960 964 4 

Grant – in Lieu of Property Taxes 640 665 764 99 

Special Exhibitions 1,507 1,664 1,413 (251) 

Other Operating Costs 5,033 4,132 6,676 2,544 

Total Expenses 21,853 21,827 23,885 2,058 

Net Income 2,348 1 17 16 

Total Liabilities 14,320 11,828 15,108 3,280 

Capital Expenditures 1,343 555 1,894 1,339 

Accumulated Surplus 16,653 16,654 16,670 16 
Note 1: The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
Revenues 

Total revenues for the year were $23.902 million, ahead of budget by $2.074 million.    

Provincial Operating Contribution 

Provincial operating contributions remained constant at $11.9 million.  

Other Provincial Funding 

Other Provincial Funding was $2.313 million ahead of budget primarily due to a larger grant 
from the province for project work on engagement and the Museum Modernization initiative. 

Museum Admission Fees 

Museum admission fees fluctuate year to year depending on visitor interest in the special 
exhibitions, the economic climate and the weather.  Admission fees were $0.584 million lower 
than budget due to softened tourism numbers and the premature closing of the Museum due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Other Income 

Other Income includes grants and sponsorships, property leases, programs, services and 
miscellaneous income, amortization of deferred capital contributions as well as donated 
collections and artifacts.  Increased income was earned from learning programs and workshops, 
as well as increases in venue rental income and reproduction and licensing revenues.  

Expenses 

Total operating expenses for the year were $23.885 million, higher than budget by $2.058 
million primarily due to higher professional services and materials and supplies associated with 
project work on engagement and modernization. 

Salaries and Benefits 

Salaries and benefits were $0.424 million lower than budget due to budget mitigation steps 
implemented during the year to offset reduced admission revenues.    

Building Costs 

Building costs were $0.097 million over budget due to increased repair and maintenance 
spending as well as increased operational costs such as utilities. 

Grant – in Lieu of Property Taxes 

The Grant in Lieu of Property Taxes was $0.099 million over budget due to significantly higher 
valuations for the Museum’s land in the 2019 property tax assessment. 

Special Exhibitions 

Special exhibitions’ expenses vary each year depending on the number of exhibitions hosted, the 
size of the exhibition and whether the exhibition was rented or developed and built in house.  
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These expenses were $0.251 million lower than budget due to costs budgeted for the future 
Orcas Exhibition being reallocated to capital due the nature of the expense.    

Other Expenses 

The remaining 36 per cent of total expenses relate to Amortization, Security, and Other 
Operating Costs.  

 

• Amortization expense was similar to budget at $0.968 million; 
• Security expenses were similar to budget at $0.964 million; and 
• Other Operating Costs were $6.676 million, which was $2.544 higher than budget.  These 

operating costs include a wide range of functions that impact all areas including: offsite 
storage leases, insurance, travel, bank charges, information systems, marketing and 
communications, general office supplies, professional services and the fair value of items 
donated to the collections.  These costs increased primarily due to increased spending on 
professional services and materials and supplies for project work on engagement and the 
Museum Modernization initiative. In addition, this year the Museum, with financial 
support from the Royal BC Museum Foundation, was able to purchase significate 
collection items relating to Emily Carr and Sophie Pemberton.  Collection items 
purchased are expensed. 
 

Capital Expenditures 

A total investment of $1.894 million was made in 2019/20 for capital asset additions, $1.339 
million over budget.  The difference is primarily due to capitalizing most costs associated with 
the upcoming Orcas exhibition. 

 

Risks and Uncertainties 
The Royal BC Museum is committed to a strong financial foundation for the delivery of quality 
museum and archival services. Financial sustainability is central to our stewardship role. To 
effectively manage the variable and unpredictable nature of our revenue and philanthropic 
contributions, we are working to diversify and increase revenue streams and we are exploring 
innovative ways to engage donors, both provincial and federal governments, as well as the 
private sector.  These revenue streams take time to develop and require both human and financial 
resources to build. The Royal BC Museum expenses are essentially fixed apart from special 
exhibitions or funded programs. We continue to develop strategies to manage expenditures while 
maximizing programs in order to meet our mandate in the most cost-effective manner. 
 
The longer-range economic repercussions of the global pandemic, and actions to mitigate the 
spread of COVID-19, will likely be manifested in fiscal year 2020/21.  
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Auditor’s Report & Audited Financial Statements 
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Appendix A: Additional Information 
Organizational Overview 
The strategic priorities of the Royal BC Museum are supported by four organizational streams, 
each responsible for a number of business areas: Collections, Research and International 
Programs; Operations; Advancement; and Corporate Finance.   

Also see: royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/organizational-overview/  

Corporate Governance 
The Royal BC Museum is governed by a Board of Directors, which is accountable to the 
Minister Responsible for implementing government’s direction. Under the Board’s direction, 
management carries out the day-to-day operations of the corporation, under the supervision of 
the Chief Executive Officer. For more information, please see 
royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/governance. 

Board governance information on the Royal BC Museum’s websites includes all information 
required by Section 3 of the Best Practice Guidelines Governance and Disclosure Guidelines for 
Governing Boards of BC Public Sector Organizations. 

Board of Directors (as of May 22, 2020) 

Dr. Daniel Muzyka, Chair; Wendy King, Vice Chair; Nika Nicole Renee Collison; Nanon de 
Gaspé Beaubien-Mattrick; Robert Jawl; E. Michael O'Brien; Ratana Stephens; Anuja S. 
Varshney; Peeter Wesik.  

Board Committees 

Finance and Audit Committee; Governance, Nominating and Human Resources Committee; 
Museum Redevelopment Committee 

Advisory Committees 

Indigenous Advisory and Advocacy Committee; Research Advisory Committee 

Senior Management 

Professor Jack Lohman, CBE, Chief Executive Officer; Joanne Orr, Deputy CEO and Vice 
President, Collections, Research and International Programs; Gary Lacey, Chief Operating 
Officer; Melissa Sands, CPA, CA, Executive Financial Officer and Vice President of Corporate 
Finance; Mischelle vanThiel, Vice President, Advancement.  

Also see: royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/governance/ 

Contact Information 
The Royal BC Museum’s collections, exhibition galleries, archives and administration are 
located on Victoria’s Inner Harbour, at 675 Belleville Street, Victoria BC, V8W 9W2.  

Phone: 250 356-7226; email: receptionist@royalbcmuseum.bc.ca; website: 
royalbcmuseum.bc.ca. 

http://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/organizational-overview/
http://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/governance/
http://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/about/corporate-information/governance/
mailto:receptionist@royalbcmuseum.bc.ca
http://royalbcmuseum.bc.ca/
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